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FILE NAME KEYS

COMMENTS

TYPE PROPERTY CODES | INTEREST TYPE CODES
1=REAL VALUE | 1=RI
2=REAL VALUE NP | 2=OR
3=PERSONAL PROPERTY | 3=OP

| 4=WI
| 5=RA

POS 610-621 EXEMPTION/MINIMUM OWNER FLAGS
A=ABATEMENT
F=FREEPORT
T=TCEQ POLLUTION CONTROL
G=LESS THAN $500 MINERAL INTEREST
L=LESS $2500 INCOME PRODUCING PERS PROPERTY

POS 656-667 P&A MINIMUN OWNER FLAG = P
RENDERED CODES R=RENDERED N=UNKNOWN VALUE
****** 2019 CHANGES ******
VALUE FIELDS INCREASED FROM 9 TO 11 BITES
POS 699 THRU 830 NEW VALUE ADDED THIS YEAR
POS 831 THRU 962 NEW ABATEMENT VALUE ADDED THIS YR
POS 963-964 NEW TCEQ FLAY Y/N
POS 965-1096 NEW EXEMPT VALUE|POS 1097-1099%NW IMP
****** 2022 CHANGES *******
POS 296: COMMUNICATION CODE - ALL COMMUNICATIONS:

1 = FROM CHIEF APPRAISER (FORMS AND NOTICES) ARB
AND TAXING UNIT

2 = FROM ARB ONLY (NOTICE AND ARB)
3 = FROM CHIEF APPRAISER AND ARB (FORMS, NOTICE

AND ARB)
4 = FROM ARB AND TAXING UNIT (NOTICE, ARB AND

COLLECTION)
5 = FROM TAXING UNIT ONLY (COLLECTION ONLY)
6 = FROM CHIEF APPRAISER (FORMS AND NOTICE)
7 = FROM CHIEF APPRAISER AND TAXING UNIT
8 = TO THE PROPERTY OWNER

POS 697-698 COMPLIANCE CODE -
A1 = APR 15-TIMELY RENDERED
A2 = APR 15-RENDERED BUT INCOMPLETE
A3 = APR 15-NOT RENDERED TIMELY
A4 = APR 15-STATEMENT TIMELY
A5 = APR 15-NO STATEMENT PROVIDED
B1 = MAY 15-TIMELY RENDERED
B2 = MAY 15-RENDERED BUT INCOMPLETE
B3 = MAY 15-NOT RENDERED TIMELY
B4 = MAY 15-STATEMENT TIMELY
B5 = MAY 15-NO STATEMENT PROVIDED
C1 = MAY 30-TIMELY RENDERED
C2 = MAY 30-RENDERED BUT INCOMPLETE



C3 = MAY 30-NOT RENDERED TIMELY
C4 = MAY 30-STATEMENT TIMELY
C5 = MAY 30-NO STATEMENT PROVIDED
D1 = APR 1-TIMELY RENDERED
D2 = APR 1-RENDERED BUT INCOMPLETE
D3 = APR 1-NOT RENDERED TIMELY
D4 = APR 1-STATEMENT TIMELY
D5 = APR 1-NO STATEMENT PROVIDED
E1 = MAY 1-TIMELY RENDERED
E2 = MAY 1-RENDERED BUT INCOMPLETE
E3 = MAY 1-NOT RENDERED TIMELY
E4 = MAY 1-STATEMENT TIMELY
E5 = MAY 1-NO STATEMENT PROVIDED
F1 = APR 30-TIMELY RENDERED
F2 = APR 30-RENDERED BUT INCOMPLETE
F3 = APR 30-NOT RENDERED TIMELY
F4 = APR 30-STATEMENT TIMELY
F5 = APR 30-NO STATEMENT PROVIDED

****** 2024 CHANGES ******
POS 1100-1232 CALCULATED CIRCUIT BREAKER (CAP) VAL
POS 1233-1340 CIRCUIT BREAKER (CAP) LOSS
POS 1341-1472 CIRCUIT BREAKER (CAP) VALUE
POS 1473-1604 VALUE USED (CAP OR MKT) FOR FUTURE

YEAR START
POS 1605-1605 ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION - Y/N
POS 1606-1665 EMAIL ADDRESS FOR ELEC COMM
POS 1666-1666 END OF FILE



8/15/2024 LAYOUT NAME: TMDO19U

BEG END DESCRIPTION LENGTH DEC A/N/P

1 1 FILLER BLK OF A/C/D 1 A

2 8 JOB NUMBER 7 0 N

9 12 YEAR 4 0 S

13 13 FILLER 1 A

14 14 RENDERED CODE 1 A

15 15 FILLER 1 A

16 16 TYPE PROPERTY 1 A

17 17 INTEREST TYPE 1 0 N

18 21 YEAR LEASE STARTED 4 0 N

22 22 PROTEST=P 1 A

23 25 TEA CODE 3 A

26 28 AGENT NUMBER 3 0 N

29 29 SORT CODE 1 A

30 33 FILLER 4 A

34 40 DECIMAL INTEREST 7 6 N

41 70 LEASE NAME(DESC 3) IF TYPE=2,3 30 A

71 90 OPER NAME (DESC 4) 20 A

91 120 DESCRIPTION 1 30 A

121 150 DESCRIPTION 2 30 A

151 180 OWNER NAME 30 A

181 210 IN CARE OF 30 A

211 240 STREET ADDRESS 30 A

241 270 CITY,ST,ZIP CDE OR OUT COUNTRY 30 A

271 282 RRC# 12 A

283 290 FILLER 8 A

291 295 DV AMOUNT 5 0 S

296 296 COMMUNICATION CODE 1 A

297 298 JURISDICTION 1 2 0 N

299 300 JURISDICTION 2 2 0 N

301 302 JURISDICTION 3 2 0 N

303 304 JURISDICTION 4 2 0 N

305 306 JURISDICTION 5 2 0 N

307 308 JURISDICTION 6 2 0 N

309 310 JURISDICTION 7 2 0 N

311 312 JURISDICTION 8 2 0 N



8/15/2024 LAYOUT NAME: TMDO19U

BEG END DESCRIPTION LENGTH DEC A/N/P

313 314 JURISDICTION 9 2 0 N

315 316 JURISDICTION 10 2 0 N

317 318 JURISDICTION 11 2 0 N

319 320 JURISDICTION 12 2 0 N

321 331 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 1 11 0 N

332 342 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 2 11 0 N

343 353 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 3 11 0 N

354 364 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 4 11 0 N

365 375 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 5 11 0 N

376 386 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 6 11 0 N

387 397 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 7 11 0 N

398 408 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 8 11 0 N

409 419 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 9 11 0 N

420 430 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 10 11 0 N

431 441 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 11 11 0 N

442 452 TAXABLE VALUE-JURISDICTION 12 11 0 N

453 463 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 1 11 0 N

464 474 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 2 11 0 N

475 485 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 3 11 0 N

486 496 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 4 11 0 N

497 507 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 5 11 0 N

508 518 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 6 11 0 N

519 529 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 7 11 0 N

530 540 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 8 11 0 N

541 551 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 9 11 0 N

552 562 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 10 11 0 N

563 573 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 11 11 0 N

574 584 MARKET VALUE-JURISDICTION 12 11 0 N

585 593 ACRES 9 3 N

594 600 OWNER NUMBER 7 0 N

601 607 LEASE NUMBER 7 0 N

608 608 FILLER 1 A

609 609 ABSOLUTE EXEMPTION CODE 1 A

610 610 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 1 1 A

611 611 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 2 1 A



8/15/2024 LAYOUT NAME: TMDO19U

BEG END DESCRIPTION LENGTH DEC A/N/P

612 612 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 3 1 A

613 613 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 4 1 A

614 614 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 5 1 A

615 615 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 6 1 A

616 616 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 7 1 A

617 617 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 8 1 A

618 618 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR 9 1 A

619 619 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR10 1 A

620 620 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR11 1 A

621 621 EXEMPTION/MIN OWNER FLAG JUR12 1 A

622 646 CUSTOMER GEO# 25 A

647 655 TNRCC VALUE-POLLUTION CONTROL 9 0 N

656 656 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 1 1 A

657 657 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 2 1 A

658 658 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 3 1 A

659 659 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 4 1 A

660 660 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 5 1 A

661 661 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 6 1 A

662 662 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 7 1 A

663 663 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 8 1 A

664 664 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 9 1 A

665 665 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 10 1 A

666 666 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 11 1 A

667 667 P&A MINIMUM OWNER FLAG JUR 12 1 A

668 674 MINERAL ACCOUNT NUMBER 7 S

675 681 MINERAL ACCOUNT SEQUENCE # 7 S

682 688 PREVIOUS MINERAL ACCOUNT SEQ# 7 S

689 695 PREVIOUS MINERAL ACCOUNT # 7 S

696 696 PRIVACY CODE 1 A

697 698 COMPLIANCE CODE 2 A

699 709 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR01 11 S

710 720 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR02 11 S

721 731 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR03 11 S

732 742 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR04 11 S

743 753 TAXBALE VALUE NEW JUR05 11 S



8/15/2024 LAYOUT NAME: TMDO19U

BEG END DESCRIPTION LENGTH DEC A/N/P

754 764 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR06 11 S

765 775 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR07 11 S

776 786 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR08 11 S

787 797 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR09 11 S

798 808 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR10 11 S

809 819 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR11 11 S

820 830 TAXABLE VALUE NEW JUR12 11 S

831 841 ABT 1 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

842 852 ABT 2 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

853 863 ABT 3 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

864 874 ABT 4 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

875 885 ABT 5 NEW ABR VALUE 11 S

886 896 ABT 6 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

897 907 ABT 7 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

908 918 ABT 8 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

919 929 ABT 9 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

930 940 ABT 10 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

941 951 ABT 11 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

952 962 ABT 12 NEW ABT VALUE 11 S

963 964 NEW TCEQ FLAG Y/N 2 A

965 975 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 1 11 S

976 986 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 2 11 S

987 997 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 3 11 S

998 1008 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 4 11 S

1009 1019 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 5 11 S

1020 1030 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 6 11 S

1031 1041 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 7 11 S

1042 1052 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 8 11 S

1053 1063 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 9 11 S

1064 1074 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 10 11 S

1075 1085 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 11 11 S

1086 1096 NEW EXEMPT VALUE JUR 12 11 S

1097 1099 NEW IMPROVEMENT % 3 2 S

1100 1100 BLANK 1 A

1101 1111 CALCED CAP JUR 1 VAL 11 0 S



8/15/2024 LAYOUT NAME: TMDO19U

BEG END DESCRIPTION LENGTH DEC A/N/P

1112 1122 CALCED CAP JUR 2 VAL 11 0 S

1123 1133 CALCED CAP JUR 3 VAL 11 0 S

1134 1144 CALCED CAP JUR 4 VAL 11 0 S

1145 1155 CALCED CAP JUR 5 VAL 11 0 S

1156 1166 CALCED CAP JUR 6 VAL 11 0 S

1167 1177 CALCED CAP JUR 7 VAL 11 0 S

1178 1188 CALCED CAP JUR 8 VAL 11 0 S

1189 1199 CALCED CAP JUR 9 VAL 11 0 S

1200 1210 CALCED CAP JUR 10 VAL 11 0 S

1211 1221 CALCED CAP JUR 11 VAL 11 0 S

1222 1232 CALCED CAP JUR 12 VAL 11 0 S

1233 1241 CAP JUR 1 LOSS 9 0 S

1242 1250 CAP JUR 2 LOSS 9 0 S

1251 1259 CAP JUR 3 LOSS 9 0 S

1260 1268 CAP JUR 4 LOSS 9 0 S

1269 1277 CAP JUR 5 LOSS 9 0 S

1278 1286 CAP JUR 6 LOSS 9 0 S

1287 1295 CAP JUR 7 LOSS 9 0 S

1296 1304 CAP JUR 8 LOSS 9 0 S

1305 1313 CAP JUR 9 LOSS 9 0 S

1314 1322 CAP JUR 10 LOSS 9 0 S

1323 1331 CAP JUR 11 LOSS 9 0 S

1332 1340 CAP JUR 12 LOSS 9 0 S

1341 1351 CAP JUR 1 VAL 11 0 S

1352 1362 CAP JUR 2 VAL 11 0 S

1363 1373 CAP JUR 3 VAL 11 0 S

1374 1384 CAL JUR 4 VAL 11 0 S

1385 1395 CAP JUR 5 VAL 11 0 S

1396 1406 CAP JUR 6 VAL 11 0 S

1407 1417 CAP JUR 7 VAL 11 0 S

1418 1428 CAP JUR 8 VAL 11 0 S

1429 1439 CAP JUR 9 VAL 11 0 S

1440 1450 CAP JUR 10 VAL 11 0 S

1451 1461 CAP JUR 11 VAL 11 0 S

1462 1472 CAP JUR 12 VAL 11 0 S



8/15/2024 LAYOUT NAME: TMDO19U

BEG END DESCRIPTION LENGTH DEC A/N/P

1473 1483 CAP USED JUR 1 VAL 11 0 S

1484 1494 CAP USED JUR 2 VAL 11 0 S

1495 1505 CAP USED JUR 3 VAL 11 0 S

1506 1516 CAP USED JUR 4 VAL 11 0 S

1517 1527 CAP USED JUR 5 VAL 11 0 S

1528 1538 CAP USED JUR 6 VAL 11 0 S

1539 1549 CAL USED JUR 7 VAL 11 0 S

1550 1560 CAP USED JUR 8 VAL 11 0 S

1561 1571 CAP USED JUR 9 VAL 11 0 S

1572 1582 CAP USED JUR 10 VAL 11 0 S

1583 1593 CAP USED JUR 11 VAL 11 0 S

1594 1604 CAP USED JUR 12 VAL 11 0 S

1605 1605 ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION Y/N 1 A

1606 1665 EMAIL ADDRESS 60 A

1666 1666 EOF- 1 A


